Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DOC 396
TYPE 2 SECURED CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES

DOC 396.01 Authority and purpose. DOC 396.12 Reasons for termination.

DOC 396.02 Applicability. DOC 396.13 Termination procedure.

DOC 396.03 Definitions. DOC 396.14 Escape.

DOC 396.04 Designation as a type 2 secured correctional facility DOC 396.15 Use of physical force.

DOC 396.05 Maintaining designation. DOC 396.16 Mechanical restraints.

DOC 396.06 Violation of designation requirements. DOC 396.17 Chemical agents and weapons.

DOC 396.07 Referral of youth for type 2 community supervision programming.DOC 396.18 Search and seizure.

DOC 396.08 Conduct rules. DOC 396.19 Custody and transporting.

DOC 396.09 Responsibilities of staf DOC 396.20 Release to aftercare.

DOC 396.10 Discipline. DOC 396.21 Complaint procedure for youth in a type 2 status.

DOC 396.1 Administrative detention.

Note: Chapter HSS 346 asexisted on June 30, 2000 was repealed and a negurein s.DOC 396.12or transfer taan alternative type 2 status
ChapterDOC 396 was createRegister June, 2000, No. 534ffective July 1, 2000. placement

DOC 396.01 Authority and purpose. (1) This chapter (3) “Aftercare” means theaftercare supervision status of a
is promulgated under thaithority of ss227.11 (2), 938.533 (2)  Youth,as used in 838.34 (4n)Stats., who is released from a type
938.538(7) and938.539 (6) Stats., to provide rules fail of the 1 0r type 2 secured correctional facility by OJOPbpraction of
following: acourtunder s48.366 (5) (bpr938.357 Stats., and is supervised

(a) The community—based corrective sanctions program fBptSideof a type 1 secured correctional facility by the department
youthwho have been placed under the supervision of the dep&ft@ county department until the expiration or termination of the
mentunder $938.183 938.34 (4h) (4m) or 938.357 (4) Stats., Youth'scourt ordered supervision.

andplaced in the program by OJOR. (4) “Agent” means a person, or that persomlesignee,
(b) The SJO program for youth who have been placed undg@mployedby thedepartment, _W_ho provides aftercare supervision
the supervision of the department unde®38.34 (4h)Stats. ~ OF type 2 community supervision for a youth and whaithe

rizedto make decisionsegarding aftercare or community super

(c) Type 2 secured correctional facilities under988.357 (4) "4S
vision matters.

and938.539 Stats., for youth who haveen transferred to a type

2 secured correctional facility by OJOR. (5) “Bodily injury” means physical pain or injuriliness or
(2) In this chapterthe department seeks to achieve all of th@1Y impairment of physical condition. . .
following goals: (6) “Body contents search” means a search in which a youth

(a) Provide a community—based option for youth whuld S required to provide a sample of urir@eath, saliva, blood,

otherwisebe on aftercare, intgpe 1 secured correctional facility Stool, hair, tissue or any body fluid for testing for the presence of
or other placement facility intoxicating substances, as defined inBOC 373.46 (1)in

(b) Maintain public safety and youth discipline through supef¢cordancewith department procedures and with methods
vision and sanctionappropriate to the needs and requirements gPProvedy the state laboratory of hygiene, or to submit to-non
youthin each program. surgicalphysical examination by medical personnel which may

(c) Provide the programming, services, discipline and Super{'/qcl_ude,but is notlimited to, x—rays_for detecting the use of intoxi
sion necessary to help youth in 'eamrmgrarh make meaningful catingsubstances or the possession of contraband. Body contents
positive changes in their lives ' searchegdo not include examinations and tests performed by

: . .medicalpersonnel for medical reasons.
d) Encourage youth in each program to lead a crime—free lifec .
(d) 9ey prog (7) “Case plan” means a strategy or approach to address pri

e) Provide youth with education, vocational training, life 2
skil(ls)training or )émployment appropriate to the ywmbilitigs Mmary treatment ne_e_ds Qf a youth using the assessment and-evalua
; h . " tion process identified in §0OC 371.04 (1) (e)
() Involve the youtts family, as appropriate, with the pro - - N : . e
gram. (8) “Chemicalagent” means oleoresin of capsicum or “OC
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. approvedby the department for use as a non—deadly force.
S . . (9) “Close confinement” means confinement to a yosith’
DOC 396.02 Applicability.  This chapterapplies to the roomwith a minimum of one hour per day out of the room.
departmentind to youth whose supervision is transferred to the (10) “Contraband” means all of the following:
departmenfpursuant to s18.366and938.183 938.34 (4h)or (a) Anyi
y itema youth may not possess under the conduct rules
(4m) (_)r93£_3.3?]7 (4)Stats., who arevaluated for and selected 105 court-ordered conditions of theuth's community place
g?r?mﬁ?temt e co_rrecr?ve szafrlﬁtlogjgrogram Unc’gg‘ggg‘?' ment,including, but not ]imited to, unauthoriz.ed mor,lerytoxi-
s ats. | efcommufnlty phase of the I program un > 8d cants,drug paraphernalia, weapons or smoking materials.
tats. or for transfer to a community placement fyjge 2 secured ) Ay item, the possession of which violates any law W

correctionalfacility under s938.357 (4) (g)Stats. d : . .
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00; correction made under consinor the United States, municipal ordinance or any rule of

5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June, 2000, No. 534 the department.
(c) Any item a youth may possess, but which comes into his
DOC 396.03 Definitions. In this chapter: or her possession in amauthorized manner including, but not
(1) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division ofimited to, an item that is received from a persdth whom the
juvenile corrections or that persandesignee. youth is not supposed to have contact under the conduct rules or

(2) “Administrative detention” means secure, temporepyr ~ court-ordered conditions of the yougfplacement.
finementof a youth in a type 1 secured correctional fagikiy (d) Stolen property
approveduvenile detention center or tla@proved juvenile sec (11) “Corporal punishment” means the intentional infliction
tion of a county jail pending the outcome of the termination procef physical pain as a means of discipline.
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(12) “CSP” means the corrective sanctigmegram under s. sanctionfor a youth for violation of the rules of conduct or court—

938.533 Stats. orderedconditions of community supervision.
(13) “Day” means a calendar day (34) “SJO" meansthe serious juvenile fefnder program
(14) “Deadly force” means force which is intended or is likelydefinedin s.938.538 Stats.

to cause death or great bodily harm to another (35) “Staff” means an employee of the department.
(15) “Department” means the department of corrections. ~ (36) “Strip search” meansx_search in which a youth is

requiredto remove altlothing. Permissible inspection includes
examinationof theyouth’s clothing and visual inspection of body

17) “Electroni itoring” itori . cavity orifices.
(17) “Electronic monitoring” means monitoring a yo (37) “Superintendent'means the superintendentafype 1
location with an electronic device of a type approved by thgecure(torrectional facility or that persantlesignee
administratorandworn by a youth to monitor the youtHbcation . o C .
during specific periods of time each dyat the youth is required , (38) “Supervisor’'means a department supervisor responsible
to be at his or her place of residence or at another approved IJg4 the supervision or administration of aftercare&community
tion. correctionalprogram services or that personesignee.

(18) “Force” means the use of strength or power to overcome (39) “Type 1 secured correctional facility” has the meaning

resistancer to compel another to act or to refrain from acting if'Ven'N “3'938'02 (19)stats. o _
a particular way It includes the use of mechanical restramits _ (40) “Type 2 secured correctional facility” has the meaning
physicalforce. givenin s.938.02 (20) Stats. )

(19) “Great bodily harm” means bodily harm that creates | (41) “Type 2 status” means the status of a youth who is placed
high probability of death, serious permandisfigurement, a per Y the department in a type 2 secured correctiawallty, or who,
manentor protracted loss or impairmeat the function of any Navingbeen so placed, is placed in a less restrictive placement
body member or ajan or other serious bodily harm. unders.938.357 (4) (apr(c), Stats., is under the supervision and

(20) “Guardian”has the meaning given in%s8.02 (8) Stats control of the department, is subject to the rules and discipline of

o ] -~ " thedepartment and isonsidered to be in custodys defined in s.

(21) “JPRC” means the joint planning and review committeg46.42(1) (a) Stats.
which makes short-term and long-term planning recommenda (42 «youth” means a person under the supervision of the
tions for youth, with members representing tiype 1 secured yenartmenithin the meaning of ©38.505 (1) Stats., or pur
correctionalfacility in which the youth resideQJOR, the com suantto s.48.366 Stats., regardless of age. ’
mitting c“ounty aﬁd the afte.rc:are provider . (43) “Youth counselor” means sfaho may act as the “cen

(22) “Mechanicalrestraint” means a commercially manufacactworker” under s938.533 (2) Stats., and are responsible for
tureddevice approved by the department and apptiedyouthé  monjtoringa youths daily activities while the youth is in a com
wrist, arm, legs or torso to restrain or impede free movement. yynity supervision program.

(23) “Modified confinement” means restriction of a yotth  History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00; correction in (42) made

i i ini £ of— unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June, 2000, No. 534orrection in(3)
Egg%otl;lrt#: g:fg;yed room with & minimum of 4 houreof-of madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister December 2006 No. 612

(24) “Non-deadlyforce” means force which is nottended =~ DOC 396.04 Designation as a type 2 secured correc -
to and is not likely to cause death or great bodily harm to anotHégnal facility . To be designated by the department as a type 2
(25) “OJOR” means the divisios'ofice of juvenile ofender secureccorrectional facilitya CCI shall do all of the following:
review. (1) Obtainapproval to operate a type 2 secured correctional

(26) “Parent”has the meaning given in@38.02 (13) Stats. facility by the departfnent.of health and family services. .
(27) “Personalsearch” means a searchaouths clothed (2) Apply for designation as a typ2 secured correctional

: : L i ; facility in a manner specified by the administrator
person,including, but not I[mlted to, inspection of tipersons Histg/ry: cr Registe”ung 2000 No.y53e1f. 7-1-00,
pockets frisking the persos’ body examining the persashoes
andhat and visually inspecting tfieside of a persoa'mouth. A° DOC 396.05 Maintaining designation. ~ To maintain a
personakearch does not include a strip search, body cavity seagiglsignationby the department as a type 2 secured correctional
or body contents search. facility, a CCl shall do all of the following:

(28) "Reasonablybelieves” or “reasonableelief” means that (1) Abide by the provisions of this chapter and type 2 secured
the actor believes that a certain fact exists and such belief underrectional facility policies and procedures that the facility
the circumstances is reasonable even though the belief mayaggeeso by contract with the department.
erroneous. (2) Maintainapproval of the department of health and family

(29) “Regional chief” means a division regional manageservicedo operate a CCl and a typsecured correctional facility
responsiblefor oversight of community correctional serviags andabide by the rules, policies and procedures of the department
that persons designee. of health and family services.

(30) “Reportcenter” means a place where designated youth in (3) Requirestaf who are authorizetb use force and mechani
a type 2 secured correctional facility shall report at specified timea! restraints on a type 2 status youth to complete a training pro

(16) “Division” means the departmestivision of juvenile
corrections.

asa condition of program participation. gramand periodic retraining approved by thepartment. fain-
(31) “Rulesof conduct” means the conditions of placement if'9 shall include incident prevention and dejescalatlontbed .
the community safeand correct use of physical and mechanical restraints. Evi

denceof successful completion of training shall be retained in
ggaff personnel files.
(4) Developand maintain policies and procedures specific to

(32) “Sanction”means any of a rangé actions that sthfmay
takewhen a youth violates the rules of conduct or court—order

conditionsof community supervision. :
33) “Sanctionpl y Ft) It " | t ﬁﬂpe 2 status youth as required by the department and the-depart
(33) “Sanctionplacement” means an alternative placement it o \¢ health and family services.

adesignated home, foster home, group foster home, chiildg iy Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 536f, 7-1-00.

institution, secured juveniledetention centeranother type 2 T

securectorrectional facility or a type 1 secured correctidaail- DOC 396.06 Violation of designation requirements.

ity, when that placement is used for a spegédod of time as a (1) If the departmendf health and family services cites a type 2
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securectorrectional facility for a violation of standards, the typeneetwith the youth and review any court-ordered conditions of
2 secured correctional facility shall notify the designated depacommunityplacement and the conduct rules of the type 2 secured
ment contact person within 48 hours @ceiving the citation, correctionalfacility for the specifigorogram in which the youth
excludingweekends and legal holidays, and send a copy of thl participate. The youth shall sign a copy of the court-ordered
written citation to the department within 3 days of receivimg conditionsand conduct rules prior to the transfer of the youth.

citation. . . . (2) Conbuct RULES. The following conduct rules apply to
~ (2) If the department of health and family services withdrawsuth transferred tany type 2 secured correctional facility pro
its approval for theoperatyon of a CCl or its approval to operatgram:
atype 2 secured correctional facilithe department shall with ~ (a) The youth shall not violate any state or federal kany
drawthe CCI5s type 2 secured correctional facility designationjocal ordinance or the rules of the department.

(3) If atype 2 secured correctional facility violates a provision (b) The youth shall report any arrest or law enforcement con
of this chapter or a contract provision, the departmenttal®/ tactto his or her agent as soon as possible, but not later than 12
oneor more of the following actions: N _ hoursafter the contact. If a youth is taken intgstody the youth

(@) Send the type Becured correctional facility a written shallinform the law enforcementfifer and any intake worker of
noticeof the violation and require the type 2 secwedectional the name of his or her agent and correctional status.
facility to correct the violation within a specified periodiaie. ~ (¢) The youth shall cooperate with his or her agent and other
~ (b) Remove the CQ¥'type 2 secured correctional facility esstaf and fully participate in his or her program and case plan.
ignationand send notice of the removal to the juvenile courts and ) The youth shall be completely truthful with his or her agent
county departments. _ N andother stafat all times.

(4) A type 2 secured correctional facility may appeal a depart (e) The youth shall comply with all curfews established by
mentdecision under sulf2) or (3) by filing an appeal with the gtaff.
division of hearings and appeafsthe department of adminisira ) The youth shall attenall educational and vocational pro
tion under ch227, Stats., in thenanner specified by the division g.ams andall appointments with service providers as scheduled.
of hearings and appeals. Th th shall v with his ter dail int i

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (g) € youth shall comply wi IS aer daily appointmen
scheduleas approved by sfaf

DOC 396.07 Referral of youth for type 2 community (h) The youth shall report to and inform his or her agent or the
supervision programming. (1) CRITERIA FORPARTICIPATION. —assigned/outh counseloof his or her whereabouts and activities
A youth maybe considered for participation in G#fe SJO com asdirected and may ng to or be present at any place prohibited
munity supervision phase ortgpe 2 secured correctional facility by the agent, the youth counselor or placement facility. staf
programif all of the following apply: (i) If the youth is on an approved daily schedule, the youth shall

(a) The youth is not likely to present a physical dangsetb obtainprior approval from department or placement facilityfstaf
or to others if living ina type 2 secured correctional facility-setat least 24 hours in advance before making any changes in the

ting. approveddaily schedule.
(b) An appropriate type 2 secured correctional facility place (j) The youth shall obtain prior approval from his or her agent
ment is available. or youth counseloto leave or change employment or to drop out

(c) The securitysupervision and programming needs of thef or change an educational or vocational program. If an unfore
youthcan be met in a type 2 securectional facility setting. seen situation occurs causing thgouth to leave or change

(d) If the youth is to be placed in a family setting, the ysuthemploymentor an educational ovocational program without
parent,guardian or other adult with whom the youth will resid@rior permission, the youth shall notify his or her agent or youth
agreethat they are willing to participate in the program and-congounselorf the change as soon as possible, but not later than 24
ply with all rules and conditions of the program. hoursafter the change occurs.

(2) RererrAL. When a youth im type 1 secured correctional (k) The youth and the adult &mily with whom the youth
facility appears to medhe criteria under sull), the committing residesshall obtain advance permission from the yautigent
courtor any member of the JPRC may recommend in writing beforemoving to a diferent residence.
the youth be screened for acceptance mtparticular program. (L) The youth shall ndeave the state of Mtonsin unless the
Copiesof the recommendation shak sent to all members of theyouth obtains prior permission and a signed trgpezmit from his
JPRC. or her agent.

(3) ScreeninG. Staf who manage the CSBJO and the type  (m) If placed on electronimonitoring, the youth shall cooper
2 secured correctional facilifgrograms shall do all of the follew atewith electronic monitoring procedures and shall not,atem
ing in regardo each youth who has been recommended under sapeor interfere in any way with the operation of the electronic

(2) for one of the programs: monitoring equipment.
(a) Review all relevant, available writtercords relating to (n) The youth may not use or possess any drug, item er sub
the youth including court and education records. stancethat is illegal to possess, any intoxicating substance or any
(b) Interview the youth. prescriptiondrug, except as properly prescribed for the yauth

(c) If applicable, interview the youthiparents or otheadult ~accordancevith law.
with whom the youth woulBe placed if released to one of the-pro  (0) The youth may not purchase, own, carry or possess a fire

grams. arm, knife, weapon or ammunition without tpeior written per
(d) Recommend one of the following in writing to JPRC: mission of his or her agent. An agent may not grant a youth per
1. That the youth is appropriate for transfer planning. missionto possess a firearm if the youth is prohibited from

2. That the youth does not meet the criteriad®P SJO com  POSSesSINg firearm under £941.29 Stats., anpther state law
munity phase or type 2 secured correctidaallity transfer plan  '€d€rallaw, municipal ordinance or court order
ning. (p) The youth may not purchase, lease, possess, trade, sell,
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. own or operate a motor vehicle without prior approval of the
youth’'sagent. © obtain approval to operate a motor vehicle, the
DOC 396.08 Conduct rules. (1) GENERAL PRovISION. Youthshall demonstrate proof of insurance, hawealid Wscon-
Whena youth is transferred by OJOR frartype 1 to a type 2 sindrivers licenseand, if the vehicle is owned by another person,
secureccorrectional facilitythe youths agent oother stafshall  havethe written permission of the owner to operate the vehicle.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register June 20INo. 666


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20396.06(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20396.06(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20396.07(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20396.07(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/941.29

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DOC 396.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 264

Approval shall be denied if ownership, possession or use of a(d) Is placed in the youts’parental home when this is consis

motor vehicle is inconsistent with the yoush'ehabilitation. tent with the individuals correctional programming and the
(9) Theyouth may not borrow mongpurchase on credit or protectionof the public.

enterinto any contract without prior approval of his or her agent. (e) Is involved in planning his or her ongoing correctionat pro
(r) The youth shall submit to and cooperate with searchesgsim.

theyouth's person, living quarters and property byfstafl with (f) Has appropriate access to the courts and legal counsel.
testsordered by stéf including but not limited to, urinalysis, (g) Has access to appropriatepartment, county department
breathtests and blood tests. andcommunity programs and services consistent witiptbtee

(s) The youth may not possess or use paging devices, celldian of the public and the youthindividual needs.
phonesor similar communication devices without prior approval (h) Has his or her educational, vocational, drug or alcohol
of his or her agent. abusemental health and other programming needs addressed.
(t) The youth shallollow any additional rules, given orally or (i) Has the opportunity to visit with and communicate orally
in writing that may be issued by dtafThese rules may include, or by mailwith an attorney or persons approved byfstéthin

but are not limited to, directions concerning: reasonableyuidelines established by the departmama place

1. Companions. mentagency . S . .

2. Contacts with family membersith whom the youth does () Has the opportunity to participate in authorized recreational
not reside. andleisure-time activities and appropriate religious activities.

; - : (k) Is monitored by CSP sfaif in the CSP program, 24 hours

3. Sen@ng and re_cgl_v_lng mail. ) aday by a combination of programming, $tdntacts and elec

4. Family responsibilities and child support. tronic monitoring.
5. Support of self, including earned amearned income and  (2) PerioDIC PROGRESREPORTS. At least once every 90 days
Its sources. following the placement of a youth in a type 2 secured correctional

6. Court or municipal fines or obligations, including restitufacility, the assigned agent shall write a progress summary as
tion and the collection and handling of all restitution funds.  requiredby s.DOC 371.21 (3)

7. Participation in Community service. History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.
8. Job seeking and job attendance. DOC 396.10 Discipline. (1) In this section:
9. Compliance with the policieand rules of a placement  (a) “Major offense” means a violation of one or more of the
facility. rulesof supervision for which a major sanction may be imposed
(u) The youth shall comply with any court-ordered condition$ the accused youth is found guilx major ofense is amffense
of community placement. listedin s.DOC 373.1 (4)orany ofense listed in the youthton

(3) NOTICEOFPOSSIBLETERMINATION. The copy of the conduct ductrules which is identified as a majoferfise.
rulessigned by a youth under syt) shall include the following  (b) “Major sanction'means a temporary placement in a type
notice: “These conduct rules are in addition to any court-orderddsecured correctional facility or other sanction placement. An
conditions. Your aftercare may be revoked if you do not complggent,with a supervisds approval, may impose a major sanction
with any of your court-ordered conditions or if ygolate any of thatdoes not exceed 5 days. A regional chief may impose a major
theseconduct rules.” sanctionthat does not exceed 14 days. The administraty

Note: The terminology in the Notice referring to “aftercare” and “revocationimposea major sanction that exceedsdady/s. A major sanction

shouldbe modified for a youth on type 2 status to “type 2 status” and to “terminate¢ioesnot require review and approval of OJOR under@C

(4) EXPLANATION OF THE CONDITIONS AND RULES. A youth's 371
agentshall explain the conduct rules and any court-ordered con (c) “Minor offense”means a violation of one or more of the
ditionsto the youth, the parent or adult with whtime youth will - rulesof supervision for which a minor sanction may be imposed
reside. The agent shall also explain what sanctions may Fe&he accused youth is found guilty
imposedfor violation of theconduct rules or court-ordered condi  (d) “Minor sanction” includes, but is not limited to, commu

tions, including removafrom the program and return to a type kity service, restitution, loss of privileges, electronic monitoring
Securecborrectlona| faCIll'[y or if placed In |&SS restrictive plaee or other programs prescribed by the department_ A minOF sanc
ment,return to a type 2 secured correctional facility or ote¥  tion does not include sanctions included in iy
dentialplacement. (2) A youth may receive a sanction under itfigpter if the

(5) AccePTANCEOF CONDITIONS. The agent shall prepaee departmentletermines, after completing a review under §8ip.
written statemenbf the conduct rules and court-ordered cendihatthe youth has committed one of the following:
tions of the youthé program that apply tthe youth and to the () A violation of a state or federal statute, a local ordinance.
supervisingadult or adultavith whom the youth resides. The (b) A violation of the rules of any facilifynstitution, place

youthand the adult(s) shall sign the document stating their acceRnor program in which the youth is held or to which the youth
anceand agreement witie rules and conditions. The documen assigned.

shall state that failure to comply with all rules and conditions may () A violation of this chapter
resultin revision of the rules and conditions, changes in the case(d) A violation of the conduct rules

lan, return to a type 1 or type 2 secured correctional facility or . L
b b yp 4 (3) Thereview procedure to determine if a youth lcast

applicationof any other sanction allowed by law . A X
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. mitted a violation includes all of the following:

(a) An agent may impose a minor sanction for a minfamsie
DOC 396.09 Responsibilities of staff. (1) GENeraL  aftercompleting an investigation.
REsPONSIBILITIES. All of the following apply toyouth and stéf 1. The agent shall documeht offense and the sanction in
shallrequire that each youth: theyouth’s file.
(@) Is free from discrimination based on race, national origin, 2. A youth may use the complaint procedure BGC 396.21
color, creed, sex, age, sexual orientation, marital statliical  to seek review of a decision to imposenaor sanction, except

affiliation, handicap, ethnicityreligion or ancestry that filing a complaint shall not delay the imposition of a minor
(b) Is protected from abuse or neglect. sanction.
(c) Is provided with an interpreter if the youshability to (b) A major ofense shall be documented on a violation report
speakunderstand, read or write English is limited. prepareddy a youths agent that shall include all of the following:
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1. All of the facts obtained in the agenthvestigation, the (e) If the youth remains in the current placement, a criminal,
proposedsanction and a written statement from the youth ordisciplinary or termination procedure under@OC 396.12will

reportof an oral statement from the youth. therebybe inhibited.
2. The rule allegedly violated, how the rule was violated and (f) If the youth remains in the current placement, there is-a sub
the date and place of violation. stantialdanger that the youth will commit a crime.

3. Witness statements or summaries of witness statements. (9) If the youth remains in the current placement, there is-a sub

4. The evidence and the names of witnesses reported bystﬁgtialrisk that the youth will engage in an activity that violates
youth. aconduct rule or condition of program supervision.

; ; +  (h) The youths retention in the community placement will not
5. The €eforts that were made by the agent to interview wit ( h -
nesses and gather evidence identified by the youth. accomplistthe goals stated in BOC 396.01 (2)
(c) Issuance of a proper notice cures a defective notice. (2) Notwithstandingsub.(1), an agent or other stahay take
(d) A copy of the violation report shall be served on the youfhY0uth into custody without prior supervisory approval if the
within 5 days after review and approwsl a supervisor who was ecisionmakerreasonably believes that ament situation exists

notinvolved in the alleged violation and did not prepare the viold"d thatfailure to immediately take the youth into custody may
tion report. resultin injury to some persorm violation of law or the youth

(e) An agent may impose a major sanction after review afidcare: ) _ _
approvalof a violation report by aupervisor under paid), ser (3) Supervisorystaf shall review theplacement of a youth in

vice of the violation report on a yousind completion of the fol detentionwithin 3 working days after it takes place. Before this
lowing appeal procedure: review, staf shall provide the youth with the reason for detention

in writing and with an opportunity to respond, either orally or in
riting. Review of the decision shall include consideration of the
uth’sresponse tthe detention. If, upon review it is determined

detention is not appropriatéhe youth shall be promptly

rnedto the youths previous placememnt alternative place

1. A youth mayappeala violation report to a regional chief
by service of a written appeal within 5 working days of receipt
theviolation report. The regional chief who conducts the revie t
shallnot be the person who has imposed a sanction under this ﬁj
tion.

2. If an appeal is to the regional chietlesignee, the designeement

: . - 4) No youthmay remain in detention for more than 21 days,
tshh;lmggﬁg etlzgr:mmedlate supervisor of the agent who CondUCteegeptthat the administrator may extend this periodujerto 21

. . . R additionaldays forcause. After the review under s(®), super
3. The regional chief shall review the violation report 81& isqry staf shall review the status of each yoisttdetention every

appealand issue a final decision within 7 working days of receigt yays to determine whether detention continues to be appropri
of the appeal. If the sanction is reversed, the supervisor ruling 98 ‘it ypon review it is determined that detention is not appropri
the appeal shall direct that the sanction be removed from t &, the youth shall be promptly returned to the previous place

youth'srecord. ] N mentor alternative placement.
4. An appeal by a youth shall not delay the impositioa of 5y A youth may beletained in a type 1 secured correctional
major sanction.

facility, or other facility approved by the department.
(4) ChaptersDOC 371to 381, 383 and392 and all type 1  History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534&f. 7-1-00.

securedcorrectional facility policies and procedures apply to a o
youth when the youth is transferred to a type 1 secured correc DOC 396.12 Reasons for termination. A youth'stype
tional facility for the period of the sanction. 2 secured correctional placementless restrictive placement
(a) When a youth is transferred to a placement other than a tyf@y be terminated for any of the following reasons:
1 secured correctional facility as a sanction, all rules and policies(1) Therehasbeen a change of circumstances, such as the loss,
of the placement apply to the youth. for any reason, of a residence, school or treatment program.
(b) Type 1 secured correctional facility stafay place the (2) The youth has committed one or more of fledowing
yout_h ina secur_ed status or other program undme_ or mod_ified violations:
confinementuring the period athe sanction consistent with the  (a) The youth has violated a state or federal statute or local
youth’s needs and institution needs and subject to departmepdinance.
rulesand institution policies and procedure. (b) The youth has violated a department rule.

(c) Close or modified confinement may not be useatype  (c) The youth has violated the rulesasfy facility, institution
2 secured correctional facility operated by a child welfare agengy program where the youth is held or to which the youth is
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, N&b34 eff. 7-1-00;correction in (1) (b) assianed
made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2011 No. 666. 9 ' .
B . . (d) The youth has violated one or more of the conduct rules.
DOC 396.11 Administrative detention. (1) A youth (3) In the discretionary judgment of the department, the trans

may be placed in administrative detention by the yausigent or  fer is reasonably calculated to serve the interests stateB®G.
otherstaf with the approval of a supervisor and képre if the 396.01(2).

supervisoris satisfied that there is a reasonable basis to believeiistory: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.
thatone or more of the following are true: o

(a) If the youth remains in theommunity or in the current ~DOC 396.13 Termination procedure. (1) A proposed
placementhe youth will seek to intimidate a witness in a pendingfm'natlorl(?f placement under BOC 396.12hall be reviewed
investigation disciplinary action or termination action. y a supervisor

(b) If the youth remains in the current placement, the youth will (2) The supervisor may recommend one of the following to
encourageothers by example, expressty by the youtts pres  the administrator who shall make the determination:
ence,to defy staffauthority and thereby erode the ability of 6taf  (a) Termination of the placement and transfer of the youth to
to control a particular situation. a type 1 secured correctional facility

(c) If the youth remains in the current placement, it will create (b) Termination of theplacement and transfer of the youth to
asubstantial danger to the physical safety of the yousimother a type 2 secured correctional facilitytlife youth was previously

person. transferredfrom a type 2 secured correctional facility to a less
(d) If the youth remains in the current placement, there is-a suigstrictiveplacement.
stantialdanger that the youth will try to flee. (c) Any other appropriate action.
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(3) Prior to completion of the termination procedure, the (4) FOLLOW-UP AFTER THE USE OF FORCE. (a) After stafuse
departmentnay take any actioit considers necessary for protec force on a youth under sufl), the youth and involved stafhall
tion of the public including administrative detention in a type Immediatelybe checked by stéfor injury. If the youth or stdf
secureccorrectional facility or angther facility approved by the havebeen injured, sthEhall immediately seek appropriate medi
departmento detain a youth. cal treatment of the injuryA supervisor shall be notified immedi

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. ately of the use of force and any injury to youth orfstaf
. (b) The staff shall promptly notify the department regarding

DOC 396.14 Escape. (1) Youth in CSP the SJO pro theuse of force, but not later than 24 hours after the use of force.
gram,atype 2 secured correctional facility or having been placestaffinvolved in the incident shadubmit a written report describ
in a type2 secured correctional facility by the department are syig the incidenbf use of force to a supervisor within 24 hours of
sequentlyplaced in a less restrictive placemeate under the theincident. The report shall be included in the yaiftie. The
SUperV|S|0mf the department as defined ir988.505 (1,) Stats., reportsha” include all of the fo”owing:

andare in custody as defined in®16.42 (1) (a)Stats. 1. The youths full name and the date, time and plémree
(2) A youth has escaped if the youth is absent without permigasused against the youth.

sionor leaveone or more of the following placements or sehed 2. The name of all stavho used force against the youth
uled activities without permission: 3l All of the relevant facts related to the incident includ.ing
(@) The youtrs residence or other a55|gn_eql plat_:ement. all facts related to the procedures required by @)b. ’
(b) A scheduled school classroom or training site. .
4. The reason for using force.

(c) A scheduled work site.
(d) An assigned report center or other departméiueof 5. The names of all persons who obsertyeduse of force and
their written accounts othe occurrence or a report of their

(€) Any other scheduled program or activitycluding an - - oo
authorizedreatment program, community service assignment 89History_ cr Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00
any other activity established in the yowgtdaily schedule. S ' o ' .

(f) Any other place to which the youth has been assigned. poc 396.16 Mechanical restraints. (1) GENERAL.
(3) A youth who escapes under tisisction is subject to the Staff may use mechanical restraints only in accordance with this
penalties under €46.42 (3) (c) Stats., and may be referred bysection.
staffto thedistrict attorney for consideration of chas regarding (2) REASONSFORUSINGMECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. Mechanical
the escape. restraintamay be used for any of the following purposes:
(4) Whenstaf reasonably believe that a youth has escaped, (a) To stop a youth in the act of escaping.
staff shall immediatelycontact law enforcement authorities and () To transport a youth who has escaped and been-appre
may search for and attempt to take the youth into custody  hended.
(5) Staffshall notify a supervisor promptly whenever a youth (c) To temporarily restrain youth until the youth can be trans
escapes. portedto a secure detention facilitg mentahealth or medical
(6) Staffshall make a reasonabléozf to promptly notify any facility or a type 1 secured correctional facility
victims or witnesses who have requestetification under s.  (3) LimimaTions oN use. Mechanical restraints may not be
938.51(2), Stats. usedin any of the following ways:
(7) Whena youth who has escaped is taken into custody and(a) As a method of punishment.
detainedunder sDOC 396.1 (1)or(2), the youth may be placed  (b) About the head or neck of a youth.
on close confinement status pending investigation of the escapqc) In a way thatauses undue physical discomfort, inflicts
andtermination of the placement undeDC 396.12 physicalpain or restricts the blood circulation or breathing of a
(8) Whena youth is detainefbllowing an escape, a violation youth.
reportunder sDOC 396.10 (3) (b¥hall be promptlyforwarded (d) To secure a youth to a motor vehicle.
to the youth at the facility where the youth is being detained. (4) MECHANICAL RESTRAINT PROCEDURES. (@) Custody and
History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. transportation. When stdfplacea youth in mechanical restraints
to take the youth into custody and transport ybath after an
escapeor an attempted escape, tdfall promptly transport the
thto a detention facilitya mental health or medical facility or
e 1 secured correctional facility

DOC 396.15 Use of physical force. (1) Escape. When
ever practical, stdfshall rely on law enforcemerstuthorities |
whenit is necessary to use force to apprehend a type 2 status yélg,
who hasescaped. When it is not practical to use law enforcement; (b) Obsarvation. Staf shall remain with a youth placed
staff may use physical force accordance with this section onlym chanicatestraints at all times until the restraints are removed

if it is immediately necessary to stop a youth in the act of escap ; ; i -
or to take a youth who has escaped into physical custody oruntil the youth is admitted to a place of secure confinement or

. is taken into custody by law enforcement authorities.
(2) CORPORAL PUNISHMENT. Staf may not imposeeorporal (c) Services and privileges. A youth shall be released from
punishmenon any youth. mechanicatestraints to perforrbodily functions and for meals,
(3) AMOUNT OF PHYSICAL FORCE. Only reasonable and theynlessit is unsafe to do so. When itisisafe to release a youth
minimum necessary force may be used stop a youth in the ac@fm restraints, a persashall feed the youth and a person of the
escapingor to apprehend a youth unde®38.08 (3) Stats. St&f samegender shall assist the youth to perform necessary bodily
may not use excessive force. All of the following procedureginctions.

apply to the use of force to unlesse of the procedures would (d) Check for injury. When stdf use mechanical restraints,

facilitate an escape: ) staff shall check thgrouth for injury as soon as the restraints are
(a) Staf shall not attempt to physically handle a youth untyemoved. If the youth has been injurestaf shall inmediately
sufficientstaf are present for a show of physical force. seekappropriate medical treatment for the youth. A supervisor
(b) Staf shall ask a youth to voluntarily comply shallbe notified immediately of any injury to a youth.
(c) If ayouth refuses to voluntarily complyne or morestaf (e) Record. When stdfuse mechanical restraints to take a
may firmly grasp the youth. youthinto physical custodystaf shall promptly notify a supervi
(d) Staf shall restrain a youth as necessary for the protectisor. The staff shall promptly notify the department no later than
of the youth or others or to transport the youth. 24 hours after the occurrence. A written report describing the inci
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dentshall be submitted by sfab a supervisor within 24 hours and (d) Routinelywhen the youth enters a report centestaf
includedin the youths file. The report shall include all of tha-  office or other placement or sanction facility

lowing: (e) Atrandom with the prior authorization of a supervisor
1. The youths full name, date, time and place the youth was (f) At the direction of a supervisor
placedin mechanical restraints. (3) STRIP SEARCH. (@) A strip search may be conducted in

2. The name of sthfvho placed the youth in restraints.  additionto a personal search fany reason stated in s§f) only
3. All relevant facts related to the incident that requites whenstaf have areasonable belief that the youth is concealing
useof restraints. contrabandsecreted within the youthunderclothing oexternal

4. The reasofor placing the youth in restraints and a deSCI,i[podyareas, and the youth refuses to voluntarily give the suspected

tion of the restraints used. contrabando staf. R .
5 A statement indicating wh d und hat ci (b) Staf shall obtain prior approval from a supervisor before
' . g when and under what CIFCUMonqycting a strigearch. The supervisor may approve the strip
stancedhe restraints were removed. _ _searchif the supervisor determines that the requirements of par
(5) EQuipmenT. Staf shall only use mechanical restraintsa) are met.
approvedoy the department. Staghall examine the supply of * “(c) A strip search shabe conducted in a clean and private
mechanical restraints at least every 6 months. Any mechanigplcepy a person of the same sex as the youth being searched. The

restraintswhich are excessively worn or which become defectivg5crshall be conducted by two persons of the same sex as the
throughuse shall be delivered to a supervisor to be destroyedyth when possible.

(6) ANNUAL REPORT. Each regional chief shall subman (4) BoDY CONTENTSSEARCH. (a) Staf may conduct éody
annualreportto the administrator describing all incidents involv .gntentssearch if stdfhave a reasonable belief that a youth has
ing the use of mechanical restraints by progrant.staf consumedhn intoxicating substance or is concealing contraband

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. in a manner that might be discovered by such a search and prior

DOC 396.17 Chemical agents and weapons authorizationhas been obtained from a supervisor

(1) OLEORESIN OF CAPSICUM. For the purpose of this section, . (P) Staf may require a youth to submit to routine drug and
“oleoresinof capsicum” meaneleoresin extracted from fruits of alcoholtests for cause as part of a routine testing of all youth in
plantsof the genus capsicum. Oleoresin contains the active ingfe’rogram or as part of a random testing program.

dient capsaicin andelated compounds classified as capsaici (€) When an agent or supervisor requires that collection of a
noids. urine specimen be observed, $taf the same sex as the youth

shall observe and collect the urine specimen.

(d) Blood and stool samples may only be collectedaby
licensedphysician, physician assistant, registered nurse or other
personauthorized by law

(e) X-rays may be conducted only by licensed radiologgy

(2) Use OF OLEORESINOF CAPSICUM. Staf may carry or use
oleoresinof capsicum, as permitted unde®41.26 (4) (apnd(c),
Stats.,while on duty and only under all of the followimgndk
tions:

(a) If approved by the department.

: sonnel.

(b) After successfully completing department approved R In decidi heth
training program of if applicable, after successfully updating (9) REASONABLEGROUNDSTO BELIEVE. In deciding whether a
training according to department policy and procedure. reasonable belief exists under su@, (3) and(4), all of the fot

(c) While acting irself-defense or defense of a third persorlnc,)Wlng _T_Ea” th)e cons_lderedf. oaf
as permitted under s839.48and941.26 (4) (c) 1.Stats. (E) | fe o stgrvatlonsdod b liable inf ¢

(3) ApprovEDPRODUCTS. Staf may carry and use only the (b) niormation provided by a reliablé informant. -
delivery systems for oleoresin capsicum which are approved Pey (c) Priorseizures of contraband from the person or living-quar
the department. rsof the youth. "

(4) MebicaL caARe. Staf shall immediately provide medical (6) SEARCHOFLIVING QUARTERSAND PROPERTY. (a) Staffmay

attentionto a person exposed to oleoresin of capsicum. searcha youths property and living quarters at aitpe with the
approvalof a supervisor Whenever practical, sfahay request

(5) DocumenTarion. Staf involved inthe use of oleoresin of a assistance of law enforcement authorities to assissearch.
capsicumshall document its use according to department policy (b) If a parent or other adult with whom a youth resides denies
andprocedure. ) accesgo any part of the property or living quarters referred to in

(6) FIREARMS OR OTHERWEAPONS. Staf may not carry a fire par. (a), the youtm agent may requirme youth to move to
armor other weapon while on duty anotherplacement approved by the department.

History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 534ff. 7-1-00. (c) There is no requirement that there be any evidence that con

DOC 396.18 Search and seizure. (1) GeneraL. Staf  abands concealed in the property ing quarters of a youth
may conduct a search of a youth and a yalitiing quarters or 4 A . hatk : h before i |
property at any time, subject to this section. In this section: __(d) A supervisor shalipprove a search before it occurs, unless

(a) “Living quarters’ means a private bedroomommon exigent circumstances, such as suspicion that the youth will
familial or communal living areas ardeas under a youthton destroycontraband ouse a weapon, require a search without

trol or to whichthe youth has access, including, but not limited tgpproval. .
the grounds and n¥otor vehicles. g " (e) Staf who conducta search shall prepare a written report

p ” ; of the search which shall state all of the following:
Ies(sbo)f OF\:\;gg:asrrt])i/aneans objects under a yostontrol, regard 1. The identity of stdfwho conducted theearch and the
(2) PersoNALSEARCH. Staf may conduct a personal search O§uperV|sonNho approyed It
ayouth for any of the following reasons: 2. The date and time of the search.
(a) When stdfhave a reasonable belief that a youth possesses 3: The identity of the youth whose residence or property was
contraband. searched.
(b) After the youth has beeaken into custody and before 4. The location of the property which was searched.
transportingthe youth. 5. The reason for conducting the search and whetieer
(c) Upon release from a secure detention center or typesearchwas a random search.
secureccorrectional facility or other secured confinement. 6. Any objects that were seized pursuant to the search.
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7. Whether anglamagevas done to the premises during the (b) The agenshall attempt to informally resolve the com
search. plaint. Any resolutionagreed to by the agent and the youth shall

() If any objects were seized or property was damaged duripgdocumented in the youthfile.
the search of a youtk'property ofiving quarters, the youth shall  (c) If the complaint is not resolved as provided under(par
beinformed in writing. A youth shall be reimbursed for tepair the youth may file a written request for review with the agent’
or replacement of damaged property that is not contraband- Prypervisomwithin 5 days of the decision on which tbemplaint
erty which is damagedhall be valued at its fair market value, nots basedexceptthat the supervisor may for good cause accept a
its replacement cost. complaintafter that time.

(g) Staf shall confiscate items believed to be contraband and (5) SUPERVISOR'S INVESTIGATION AND DECISION. (@) Upon
reportthose items to the appropriate law enforceraeitiiorities. receiptof a written request for reviewhe supervisor shall notify
Contrabandshall be disposed of consistent wittb©C 376.17 the agent of the complaint and obtain a statenfremh the agent

(h) In conducting a search, dtahall disturb the d&cts of a regardingthe complaint.

youth as little as possible, consistent with thoroughness. (b) The supervisor shall revietlie complaint, the request for
(i) Staf shall not read legal materials belonging to a youth dureview; the agen$ statement and amgher relevant information.
ing a search. The supervisor maynterview the youth or others to investigate
History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. thecomplaint. The supervisor shall issue a written decision within

14 working days of receipt of the request for revistating the
DOC 396.19 Custody and transporting. (1) Gen-  reasondor the decision. The youth and the agent shall be given
ERAL. Staf shall request that law enforcement authorities tkecopies of the decision.
youthinto custody and transport the youth to a detention facility (c) Failureto issue a decision within the 14-day time period
amental health or mediccility or a type 1 secured correctionalytfirms the agent decision.
facility whenever practical. When assistance is not available, staf

maytake a youth into custody and transportybath in accord appealthe supervisos decision in writing to the regionahief

ancewith this section. ) . within 5 working dayof the receipt of the decision, or the failure
(2) TransPorTING. When a youth is taken into custody by jssue adecision, stating the reasons for the appeal and request
staff, the youth shall be transported as soon as practical. ing further review
(3) PersonnEL. Staf shall transport gouth in a secure man  (b) The regional chief shall review the youstitomplaint and
nerto a secure facility and adequatefstall supervise the trans the supervisols decision and issue a decision withimnvierking
port consistent with department policies and procedures. daysof receipt of the appeal, stating the reasons for the decision.
History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. Theregional chief may interview the youth or others to investigate

. ) the complaint. Copies of the decision sHadl sent to the youth,
DOC 396.20 Release to aftercare. = Consistent witfss.  he agent and the agentupervisor

938.357(4m)anda38.538 (5) (a)Stats., and ROC 371.15staf . (7) APPEALOFTHEREGIONAL CHIEF'SDECISION. (@) If the youth
mayr_ecommend to OJOR that a youth be released fr_om CorreCtHfSagreesvvith the decision of the regional chief, the youathy
sanctlonsthe SJO program ortgpe 2 secured cc_)rrec'_upnal facil pealto the administrator within 5 workingays e{fter receiving
ity to aftercare. The recommendation shall be in writing and ccfﬂo

iesshall be forwarded to all JPRC members. egem_srlrc])n. dmini hall el rel ial
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (b) e administrator shall reviewall relevant materials,

including the youths complaint, thesupervisors decision, and

DOC 396.21 Complaint procedure for youth in a  theregional chies decision and shall issuewitten decision on
type 2 status. (1) GENERAL. The department shallfafd an thec_omplalr_lt Wlth_ln_ 14 working days after receiving the appe_al.
opportunity for administrative review of decisions through th&0piesof this decision shall be sent to the youth, the supervisor
youth complaint procedure. andthe regional chief.

P ; . If the administratois unable to issue the decision within
(2) OsJecTIVES. The objectives of this procedure are: © ; o . .
; . ; 14 working days, theadministrator shall notify the parties
re g(:r) di-rll-cg)]aagg\(l:vi 53{8# tgétcc:ir';g'?ﬁelijf 2382?\/:; :nn orderly ManNeri volved of the reason for the delayrhe administrator shathen
s ‘ . havean additional 14 working days to issue a decision.
(b) To encourage communication and cooperation between(d) The administratds decision on the complaishall be the

yOU(t:h a_f|1_d ftiﬂ Ive problems that arise under supervision in firqal decision of the department.
ord(eZI a%dii)onsﬁstgnot n$an?1er s€ er supe 0 a (e) If the administratodoes not issue a decision, the decision
y . o of the regional chief shall be final.

(3) Scope. This complaint procedure may be used by youth in (8) AFFECT OF APPEAL ON A DISPUTED DECISION. During the
the programs referred to in BOC 396.01 (1}o obtain a review od ired undethi ion for | I 9 ¢
of a departmendecision that &écts the youth personallgxcept Perodrequired undethis section for investigation or review o
anv decision regarding the following: any complaint, all dected partieshall comply with the decision

y g 9 g currentlyunder dispute.

g‘gg %Jr?]:?nd;isgd detention. (9) ExpebpiTEDAPPEAL. If the time periods required under this

S . . sectionfor appeal of a complaint wouldfe€tively moot the com
(c) A violation of a cr|m|_nal law or ordinance. plaint, the supervisgregional chief or administrator shall make
(d) The use or possession of a firearm or any weapon. || reasonable &irts to expedite the appeal.

ﬁi(e) ?nyvccr)]irllditi?nr?dofr ?u\p/)ie(l\cision imposegt a courtor the 14y peyai7ies. (a) Stafshall not penalize a youth for filing
office of Juvenile ofender revie a complaint under this section.

th ® Dtihsghage Off ayouth pri.or to the original discpardate of (b) Notwithstanding pafa), a youth may be subject to disci
€youlns order for supervision. pline, up to and including transfer of the youth to a type 1 secured

(6) APPEAL OF THE SUPERVISOR'SDECISION. (@) A youth may

(9) A major sanction under BOC 396.10 correctionalfacility, if it is determined that the youth knowingly
(4) FILING A COMPLAINT. (@) A youth may initiate a review of made a false allegation or complaint.
adecision by filing a complaint with his or her agent. History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00.
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